UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD
78NXX                                                         LINEAR INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
www.unisonic.com.tw                           1 of 9
Copyright © 2022 Unisonic Technologies Co., Ltd QW-R101-033.N
3-TERMINAL 300mA POSITIVE
VOLTAGE REGULATOR
 DESCRIPTION
The UTC 78NXX family is monolithic fixed voltage regulator

TO-252 SOT-89S
1
 ORDERING INFORMATION
Ordering Number
Package
Pin Assignment
Packing
Lead Free Halogen Free 1 2 3
78NXXL-AA3-R 78NXXG-AA3-R SOT-223 O G I Tape Reel
78NXXL-AB3-R 78NXXG-AB3-R SOT-89 O G I Tape Reel
78NXXL-ABS-R 78NXXG-ABS-R SOT-89S O G I Tape Reel
78NXXL-TN3-R 78NXXG-TN3-R TO-252 I G O Tape Reel
Notes: 1. XX: Output Voltage, refer to Marking Information
 2. Pin Assignment: O: Output   G: GND   I: Input
78NXX                                                          LINEAR INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD               2 of 9
           www.unisonic.com.tw                                                                             QW-R101-033.N
 MARKING INFORMATION
PACKAGE VOLTAGE CODE MARKING
SOT-89
SOT-89S
05: 5.0V
06: 6.0V
08: 8.0V
09: 9.0V
10: 10V
12: 12V
15: 15V
18: 18V
24: 24V
1 2 3
Date Code
Voltage Code
78N
L: Lead Free
G: Halogen Free
SOT-223
TO-252
 BLOCK CIRCUIT
78NXX                                                          LINEAR INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD               3 of 9
           www.unisonic.com.tw                                                                             QW-R101-033.N
 ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATING (Operating temperature range applies, unless otherwise specified.)
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATINGS UNIT
Input Voltage
VOUT=5~9V
VIN
30 V
VOUT=10~18V 35 V
Output Current IOUT 300 mA
Power Dissipation
SOT-89
SOT-89S
PD
550 mW
SOT-223 750 mW
TO-252 1000 mW
Junction Temperature TJ +150 °C
Operating Temperature (Note 2) TOPR -40 ~ +125 °C
Storage Temperature TSTG -55 ~ +150 °C
Notes: 1. Absolute maximum ratings are those values beyond which the device could be permanently damaged.
Absolute maximum ratings are stress ratings only and functional device operation is not implied.
2. It is guarantee by design, not 100% be tested.
 THERMAL DATA
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATINGS UNIT
Junction to Ambient
SOT-89
SOT-89S
θJA
180 °С/W
SOT-223 133 °С/W
TO-252 100 °С/W
Junction to Case